CH \$815.00 8669810

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM471981

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deerfield Private Design Fund III, L.P.		04/30/2018	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE
Deerfield Special Situations Fund, L.P.		04/30/2018	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RedBrick Health Corporation		
Street Address:	510 Marquette Avenue, Suite 500		
City:	Minneapolis		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55402		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	86698108	JOURNEYS			
Serial Number:	86692228	REDBRICK INSIGHTS			
Serial Number:	86677025	RUBI			
Serial Number:	86677045	RUBI			
Serial Number:	86677033	RUBI			
Serial Number:	86645866	REDBRICK WELL			
Serial Number:	86645883	REDBRICK WELL			
Serial Number:	86645873	REDBRICK WELL			
Serial Number:	86614506	REDBRICK COMMUNITY ACCESS			
Serial Number:	86614511	REDBRICK COMPASS			
Serial Number:	86595031	REDBRICK REWARDS			
Serial Number:	86586470	CLOUDCOACH			
Serial Number:	86586518	REDBRICK ACADEMY			
Serial Number:	86586523	REDBRICK TRACK			
Serial Number:	86555616	COACHCLOUD			
Serial Number:	86555611	COACHCLOUD			
Serial Number:	86526035	REDBRICK RALLY			

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006323 FRAME: 0770

900448778

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	86502094	REDBRICK HEALTH		
Serial Number:	85625439	REDBRICK JOURNEYS		
Serial Number:	85625430	REDBRICK JOURNEYS		
Serial Number:	85614046	REDBRICK HEALTH		
Serial Number:	85614072	REDBRICK		
Serial Number:	85614062	REDBRICK		
Serial Number:	85614080	REDBRICK LABS		
Serial Number:	77754547	REDBRICK HEALTH BOOST		
Serial Number:	77754554	BOOST		
Serial Number:	77646551	R		
Serial Number:	77646549	R		
Serial Number:	77646560	R		
Serial Number:	77333924	REDBRICK HEALTH		
Serial Number:	77330863	REDBRICK HEALTH		
Serial Number:	77555184	SOCIALKINETICS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2139963303

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213-683-6303

Email: amyarnelle@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Amy Arnelle

Address Line 1: 515 South Flower Street, 25th Floor **Address Line 4:** Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy Arnelle
SIGNATURE:	/Amy Arnelle/
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=RedBrick - Termination Release of IPSA 04.27.18#page1.tif source=RedBrick - Termination Release of IPSA 04.27.18#page2.tif source=RedBrick - Termination Release of IPSA 04.27.18#page3.tif source=RedBrick - Termination Release of IPSA 04.27.18#page4.tif source=RedBrick - Termination Release of IPSA 04.27.18#page5.tif source=RedBrick - Termination Release of IPSA 04.27.18#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Termination and Release") dated as of April 30, 2018, is made by Deerfield Private Design Fund III, L.P. and Deerfield Special Situations Fund, L.P. ("Secured Party") to RedBrick Health Corporation ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (defined below) or the Facility Agreement (defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Facility Agreement dated as of August 31, 2015, (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Facility Agreement"), by and among the Grantor and Secured Party, the Grantor executed that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 005624 Frame 0459 (with respect to the Trademarks) and at Reel 036586 Frame 0081(with respect to the Patents), pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party, in Grantor's IP Collateral, including certain patents and/or patent applications and trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, Secured Party now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Grantor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral, including those Patents and Trademarks set forth on Schedule A.
- 2. If and to the extent that Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the IP Collateral, Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and coveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the IP Collateral (including without limitation those Patents and Trademarks set forth on Schedule A), along with any goodwill in the IP Collateral that Secured Party may have acquired.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

SECURED PARTY:

DEERFIELD PRIVATE DESIGN FUND III, L.P.

By: Deerfield Mgmt. III, L.P., its General Partner By: J.E. Flynn Capital III, LLC its General Partner

Name: David J. Clark

Title: Authorized Signatory

DEERFIELD SPECIAL SITUATIONS FUND, L.P.

By: Deerfield Mgmt., L.P., its General Partner By: J.F. Flynn Capital, LLC, its General Partner

By: Ave /

Title: Authorized Signatory

133052100v2

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Description	Application No.	Application Date
System and method for incentive-based health improvement programs and services	14159878	1/21/14
Separating storage of personal from non- personal health information	13720049	12/19/12
Interactive health assessment	13138801	12/23/13
Streamlining input of exercise and nutrition logic using geographic information	13584246	8/13/12
Adaptive interactive media server and behavior change engine	13475339	5/18/12
Social engagement engine for health wellness program	13645719	10/5/12
Personalized Health Incentives	12889803	9/24/10

133052100v2

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status of Mark
JOURNEYS	866998108	7/20/15	N/A	N/A	Pending
REDBRICK INSIGHTS	86692228	7/14/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
RUBI	86677025	6/29/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
RUBI	86677045	6/29/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
RUBI	86677022	6/29/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
REDBRICK WELL	86645866	5/29/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
REDBRICK WELL	86645883	5/29/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
REDBRICK WELL	86645873	5/29/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
NEXT-STEPS CONSULT	86614506	4/29/15	N/A	N/A	Pending
REDBRING COMMUNITY ACCESS	86614506	4/29/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
REDBRICK COMPASS	86614511	4/29/15	N/A	N/A	Pending
REDBRICK	86595031	4/13/15	N/A	N/A	Pending

TRADEMARK REEL: 006323 FRAME: 0775

133052100v2

REWARDS					(Intent to Use)
CLUDCOACH	86586470	4/3/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
CLOUDCOACH	86586518	4/3/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
REDBRICK ACADEMY	86586523	4/3/15	N/A	N/A	Pending
COACHCLOUD	86555616	3/6/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
COACHCLOUD	86555611	3/6/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
REDBRICK RALLY	86526035	2/5/15	N/A	N/A	Pending
REDBRICK HEALTH	86502094	1/13/15	N/A	N/A	Pending (Intent to Use)
REDBRICK JORNEYS	85625439	5/15/12	4491783	3/4/14	Registered
REDBRICK JOURNEYS	85625430	5/15/12	4752222	6/9/15	Registered
REDBRICK HEALTH	85614046	5/12/12	4352656	6/18/13	Registered
REDBRICK	85614072	5/2/12	4491756	3/4/14	Registered
REDBRICK	85614062	5/2/12	4491755	3/4/14	Registered
REDBRICK LABS	85614080	5/2/12	N/A	N/A	Published (Pending) – Intent to Use

133052100v2

REDBRICK HEALTH BOOST	77754547	6/8/09	3861723	10/12/10	Registered
BOOST	77754554	6/8/09	3782671	4/27/10	Registered
R	77646551	1/9/09	3812640	7/6/10	Registered
R	77646549	1/9/09	3812639	7/6/10	Registered
R	77646560	1/9/09	3812641	7/6/10	Registered
REDBRICK HEALTH	77333924	11/20/07	3559760	1/13/09	Registered
REDBRICK HEALTH	77330863	11/15/07	3556150	1/6/09	Registered
SOCIALKINETICS	77555184	8/25/08	3700869	10/27/09	Registered

133052100v2

TRADEMARK
2018 REEL: 006323 FRAME: 0777

RECORDED: 04/30/2018